adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence
that those estimates were in error.

	 b. 	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

		�  Ind AS 101 requires an Company to assess classification and measurement of financial assets
(investment in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date
of transition to Ind AS.

	 c. 	� De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

		�  Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109
prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. Accordingly,
the Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively
from the date of transition to Ind AS.

		  i.	� Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at  March 31, 2017 and  April 1, 2016

(In ` lakh)

 Particulars Notes  As at March 31, 2017  As at  April 1, 2016
Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition

to
Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS
Balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition

to
Ind AS

 As per
Ind AS
Balance

sheet
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

117.09 0.00 117.09 63.37 0.00 63.37

Financial assets
	 a.	 Investments 303.57 0.00 303.57 362.17 0.00 362.17
	 b.	� Trade

receivable
(II) 0.00 65.96 65.96 0.00 69.96 69.96

	 c.	� Other financial
assets

1,276.20 (130.00) 1,146.20 1,208.68 (65.00) 1,143.68

Other non-current
assets

1,693.18 (12.26) 1,680.92 2,642.38 (712.42) 1,929.96

Total non-current
assets

3,390.04 (76.30) 3,313.74 4,276.60 (707.46) 3,569.14

Current assets
Inventories 5,966.02 0.00 5,966.02 5,083.33 0.00 5,083.33
Financial assets
	 a.	� Trade

receivables
302.59 (65.96) 236.63 97.50 (69.96) 27.54

	 b.	� Cash and cash
equivalents

1.81 (0.10) 1.71 2.21 (0.05) 2.16

	 c.	� Bank balances
other than (b)
above

458.56 0.00 458.56 491.39 0.00 491.39

	 d.	� Other financial
assets

39.13 0.00 39.13 69.45 586.57 656.02

Current tax assets
(net)

0.00 10.76 10.76 0.00 82.39 82.39

Other current assets 99.91 (18.45) 81.46 247.54 (10.97) 236.57
Total current assets 6,868.02 (73.75) 6,794.27 5,991.42 587.98 6,579.40
TOTAL ASSETS 10,258.06 (150.05) 10,108.01 10,268.02 (119.48) 10,148.54

EQUITY
Equity Share capital 1,446.70 0.00 1,446.70 1,446.70 0.00 1,446.70
Other equity 6,323.92 128.99 6,452.91 6,461.24 (75.00) 6,386.24
Total equity 7,770.62 128.99 7,899.61 7,907.94 (75.00) 7,832.94
Liabilities
Non-current
liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 a.	 Borrowings 65.27 0.00 65.27 12.60 0.00 12.60
	 b.	� Trade

payables
0.00 168.57 168.57 0.00 168.57 168.57

	 c.	� Other financial
liabilities

31.62 0.00 31.62 0.00 31.62 31.62

Provisions
Deferred tax
liabilities (net)

 (i) 1,477.47 (279.04) 1,198.43 1,495.64 0.00 1,495.64

Total non-current
liabilities

1,574.36 (110.47) 1,463.89 1,508.24 200.19 1,708.43

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 a.	 Borrowings 504.72 7.46 512.18 40.02 6.50 46.52
	 b.	� Trade

payables
227.02 (176.22) 50.80 418.38 12.21 430.59

	 c.	� Other financial
liabilities

25.36 12.09 37.45 20.83 25.69 46.52

Other current
liabilities

155.98 (11.90) 144.08 328.14 (244.60) 83.54

Provisions 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.47 (44.47) 0.00
Total current
liabilities

913.08 (168.57) 744.51 851.84 (244.67) 607.17

Total liabilities 2,487.44 (279.04) 2,208.40 2,360.08 (44.48) 2,315.60
TOTAL EQUITY
AND LIABILITIES

10,258.06 (150.05) 10,108.01 10,268.02 (119.48) 10,148.54

The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for
the purpose of this note.

ii.	 Reconciliation of total equity as at  March 31, 2017 and  April 1, 2016
(In ` lakh)

Particulars
 Notes

 As at
March 31, 2017

 As at
April 1, 2016

Total equity under previous GAAP 7,770.62 7,907.94

Add/ (less):- adjustments for GAAP differences

Adjustment on account of Ind AS transition for
expected credit loss

 (ii) (150.00) (75.00)

Deferred tax liability adjustment  (i) 279.04 0.00

Other adjustment (0.05) 0.00

Total adjustments to equity 128.99 (75.00)

Total equity under Ind AS 7,899.61 7,832.94

(iii)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended  March 31, 2017

(In ` lakh)

Particulars Notes For the year ended March 31, 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Balance sheet

Income

I.	 Revenue from operations  221.79 0.00  221.79

ii.	 Other income  254.67  1.71  256.38

Iii.	 Total income (i+ii)  476.46  1.71  478.17

Iv.	� Expenses

	� Cost of content 976.64 0.00 976.64

	� Changes in inventories of content (882.69) 0.00 (882.69)

	 Employee benefits expense (iv) 115.87 0.00 115.87

	 Finance costs 62.76 0.00 62.76

	� Depreciation and amortization
expense

19.73 0.00 19.73

	 Other expenses 339.44 1.76 341.20

	 Total expenses (iv) 631.75 1.76 633.51

V.	� Profit/ (loss) before tax (III-IV) (155.29) (0.05) (155.34)

VI.	 Tax expense:

	 a.	 Current tax 0.19 0.00 0.19

	 b.	 Deferred tax (i) (18.16) 0.00 (18.16)

Total tax expenses (VI) (17.97) 0.00 (17.97)

VII.	� Profit/ (loss) for the period (V-VI) (137.32) (0.05) (137.37)

VIII.	�Other comprehensive income

	 i.	� Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

(iii)
(iv)

0.00 (1.90) 1.90

	 ii.	� Income tax relating to items that
will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

0.00 0.00 0.00

Total comprehensive income for the period (137.32) 1.85 (135.47)

The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note

iv.	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended  March 31, 2017

(In ` lakh)

Particulars Notes As at
March 31, 2017

Profit as per previous GAAP (Indian GAAP) (137.32)

Adjustments :

Other adjustment (0.05)

Total effect of transition to Ind AS (0.05)

Profit for the year as per Ind AS (137.37)

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) (iii) (iv) 1.90

Total comprehensive income (135.47)

	 i.	 Deferred tax

		  The previous GAAP required deferred tax accounting using the profit and loss approach the

[…]

GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there
is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

		  b.	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

			�   Ind AS 101 requires an Company to assess classification and measurement of financial
assets (investment in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that
exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

		  c. 	� De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

			�   Ind AS 101 requires a first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind
AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind
AS. Accordingly, the Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind
AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS First-time Ind AS adoption
reconciliations.

			   i.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 and
April 1, 2016

In ` lakh

Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS
Balance

sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS
Balance

sheet

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

117.09 0.00 117.09 63.37 0.00 63.37

Capital work-in-progress 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other intangible assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Financial assets

	 a.	 Investments 0.57 0.00 0.57 2.02 0.00 2.02

 	 b.	 Loans

 	 c.	 Trade receivables (ii) 0.00 65.96 65.96 0.00 69.96 69.96

 	 d.	 Other financial assets 1,276.20 (130.00) 1,146.20 1,208.68 (65.00) 1,143.68

Other non-current assets 1,723.18 (42.26) 1,680.92 2,672.41 (155.88) 2,516.53

Total non-current assets 3,117.04 (106.30) 3,010.74 3,946.48 (150.92) 3,795.56

Current assets

Inventories 5,936.27 0.00 5,936.27 5,052.54 0.00 5,052.54

Financial assets

	 a.	 Trade receivables 302.59 (65.96) 236.63 97.50 (69.96) 27.54

 	 b.	� Cash and cash
equivalents

6.06 (0.10) 5.96 5.73 (0.05) 5.68

 	 c.	� Bank balances other
than (b) above

458.56 0.00 458.56 493.79 0.00 493.79

	 d.	 Other financial assets 59.13 0.00 59.13 95.20 0.00 95.20

Current tax assets (net) 0.00 10.77 10.77 0.00 82.41 82.41

Other current assets 73.81 11.53 85.34 898.86 19.05 917.91

Total current assets 6,836.42 (43.76) 6,792.66 6,643.62 31.45 6,675.07

TOTAL ASSETS 9,953.46 (150.06) 9,803.40 10,590.10 (119.47) 10,470.63

Equity

Equity share capital 1,446.70 0.00 1,446.70 1,446.70 0.00 1,446.70

Other equity 6,089.18 101.03 6,190.21 6,219.96 (75.00) 6,144.96

Total equity 7,535.88 101.03 7,636.91 7,666.66 (75.00) 7,591.66

Minority interest 0.09 0.00 0.09 649.58 0.00 649.58

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	 a.	 Borrowings 65.27 0.00 65.27 12.60 0.00 12.60

 	 b.	 Trade paybles 0.00 168.57 168.57 0.00 168.57 168.57

	 c.	 Other financial
liabilities

0.00 31.62 31.62 0.00 31.62 31.62

Deferred tax liabilities (net) (i) 1,413.44 (251.09) 1,162.35 1,415.60 0.00 1,415.60

Total non-current liabilities 1,478.71 (50.90) 1,427.81 1,428.20 200.19 1,628.39

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

	 a.	 Borrowings 504.72 7.46 512.18 40.02 6.50 46.52

	 b.	 Trade payables 197.04 (144.85) 52.19 420.19 12.21 432.40

 	 c.	 Other financial
liabilities

61.71 (31.62) 30.09 44.47 (5.93) 38.54

Other current liabilities 175.31 (31.18) 144.13 296.51 (212.97) 83.54

Provisions 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.47 (44.47) 0.00

Total current liabilities 938.78 (200.19) 738.59 845.66 (244.66) 601.00

Total liabilities 2,417.49 (251.09) 2,166.40 2,273.86 (44.47) 2,229.39

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

9,953.46 (150.06) 9,803.40 10,590.10 (119.47) 10,470.63

The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note.

NOTES TO Consolidated FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

51PRITISH NANDY COMMUNICATIONS LTD

THE 25TH ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018�

	 ii.	 Reconciliation of total equity as at  March 31, 2017 and  April 1, 2016

(In ` lakh)

	 Particulars
 Notes

 As at
March 31, 2017

 As at
April 1, 2016

	 Total equity under previous GAAP 7,535.88 7,666.66

	 Add/ (less) adjustments for GAAP
differences

	 Adjustment on account of Ind AS transition
for expected credit loss

 (ii) (150.00) (75.00)

	 Deferred tax liability adjustment  (i) 251.09 0.00

	 Other adjustment (0.05) 0.00

	 Total adjustments to equity 176.04 0.00

	� Total equity attributable to owners under
Ind AS

7636.91 7591.66

	 iii.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

(In ` lakh)

Particulars Notes For the year ended March 31, 2017

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Balance sheet

	       Income

I.   	 Revenue from operations 221.79 0.00 221.79

II.	 Other income 254.75 1.71 256.46

III.	 Total income (I+II) 476.54 1.71 478.25

IV. 	 Expenses

	 Cost of content 976.64 0.00 976.64

Changes in inventories of content (883.73) 0.00 (883.73)

	 Employee benefits expense (iv) 115.88 0.00 115.88

	 Finance costs 62.76 0.00 62.76

Depreciation and amortization
expense

19.73 0.00 19.73

	 Other expenses 328.15 1.76 329.91

	 Total expenses (IV) 619.43 1.76 621.19

V.	 Profit/ (loss) before tax (III-IV) (142.89) (0.05) (142.94)

VI.	 Tax expense

	 Current tax 0.19 0.00 0.19

	 Deferred tax (i) (2.16) 0.00 (2.16)

	 Total tax expenses (VI) (1.97) 0.00 (1.97)

VII	� Profit/ (loss) for the period
(V-VI)

(140.92) (0.05) (140.97)

VIII�	 Other comprehensive income

	� Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

(iii)
(iv)

0.00 1.90 1.90

	� Income tax relating to items that
will not be reclassified to profit or
loss

0.00 0.00 0.00

Total comprehensive income for the
period

(140.92) 1.85 (139.07)

Share of non-controlling interest 0.09 0.00 0.09

Net profit after non-controlling interest (140.83) 1.85 (138.98)

	 The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purpose of this note.

	 iv.	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(In ` lakh)

Particulars Notes As at
March 31, 2017

Profit as per previous GAAP (Indian GAAP) (140.83)

Adjustments

Other adjustment (0.05)

Total effect of transition to Ind AS (0.05)

Profit for the year as per Ind AS (140.88)

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) (iii) (iv) 1.90

Total comprehensive income (138.98)

	 Notes to first time adoption of Ind AS